
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017889-2024 

Tender

Dynamic Purchasing System for Learning and
Development

West Sussex County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-017889
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-046ebb  
Published 10 June 2024, 3:31pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

West Sussex County Council

County Hall

Chichester

PO19 1RG

Contact

Lucy Kelly

Email

bsdprocurement@westsussex.gov.uk

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017889-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/017889-2024
mailto:bsdprocurement@westsussex.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

UKJ27 - West Sussex (South West)

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://atamis-7669.my.site.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://atamis-7669.my.site.com/s/Welcome

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Dynamic Purchasing System for Learning and Development

https://www.westsussex.gov.uk
https://www.westsussex.gov.uk
https://atamis-7669.my.site.com/s/Welcome
https://atamis-7669.my.site.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 8

Reference number

2017/S 118-238466

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

A Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for the provision of Learning and Development.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £1

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

80500000 - Training services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKJ2 - Surrey, East and West Sussex

Main site or place of performance

West Sussex

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) for services as described in the procurement
documents. The services required are covered by 8 categories.

II.2.5) Award criteria



Page 4 to 8

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 April 2017

End date

31 March 2026

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2.14) Additional information

Existing providers on the DPS do not need to apply.



Page 5 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Restricted procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system

The procurement involves the setting up of a dynamic purchasing system

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2016/S 160-290218

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 March 2026

IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected
candidates

10 June 2024

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender

Duration in months: 6 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

https://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:290218-2016:TEXT:EN:HTML


Page 7 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.3) Additional information

The previous notice was created in 2017 under OJEU.
This notice is to reflect the change to the VI.3. - Additional Information:
Entry to the DPS will be granted to all providers who satisfy the Councils application
criteria for each category as detailed in the Qualification and Tender Documents.
Interested Organisations are advised that applications to join the DPS from the
commencement date (01/04/17)
The DPS will remain open for applications from suitably qualified organisations throughout
the entire period of validity - currently 31/03/2026
Interested Organisations may apply for one or more categories but must satisfy the
Councils requirements related to each specific category.

Interested Organisations should visit the Councils e-tendering portal:

https://atamis-7669.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType
=Projects&uid=a07N100000H0AT8IAN&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=
1&filters=&County=

to express an interest and access all of the Invitation to Tender documents.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Cabinet Office - Public Procurement Review Service

1 Horse Guards Road

London

SW1A 2HQ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://atamis-7669.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07N100000H0AT8IAN&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=
https://atamis-7669.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07N100000H0AT8IAN&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=
https://atamis-7669.my.salesforce-sites.com/ProSpend__CS_ContractPage?SearchType=Projects&uid=a07N100000H0AT8IAN&searchStr=&sortStr=Recently+Published&page=1&filters=&County=


Page 8 to 8

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/cabinet-office

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Cabinet Office - Public Procurement Review Service

1 Horse Guards Road

London

SW1A 2HQ

Country

United Kingdom

Internet address

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/cabinet-office

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/cabinet-office
https://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/cabinet-office
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds
	II.2.14) Additional information


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.3) Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected candidates
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures



		2025-08-24T07:35:08+0100
	TCPDF




